
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 11TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA  

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, M. Glass, H. J. Jones, L. J. Turner, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey and S. A. Webb 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 12th June 2017 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Street Trading - Designation of Streets (Response to the proposal) (Pages 9 - 
14) 
 

5. DRAFT Revised Street Trading Policy (Results of the consultation) (Pages 15 
- 52) 
 

6. Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/2018 (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  



- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
31st August 2017 
 



- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12TH JUNE 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. T. Buxton, R. L. Dent, M. Glass (substituting for J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths), C. M. McDonald, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey 
(substituting for H. J. Jones), C. J. Spencer (during Minute No's 1/17 to 
part of 6/17) P.L. Thomas (during Minute No's 1/17 to 7/17), L. J. Turner 
and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge, Mrs. A. May and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

1/17   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor R. L. 
Dent.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. L. Dent be elected as Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/17   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Vice-Chairman was received in respect of Councillor C. 
J. Spencer.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. J. Spencer be elected as Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/17   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths and H. J. Jones.  The Committee was advised that Councillors 
M. Glass and M. A. Sherrey were attending as substitute Members for 
Councillors Griffiths and Jones respectively.    
 

4/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th 
March 2017 were submitted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

6/17   HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE PENALTY POINTS 
SCHEME - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 
The Committee considered the responses received to the consultation 
survey conducted on the proposed introduction of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so reminded the Committee 
that at the Licensing Committee meeting held on 14th November 2016; 
Members approved for a consultation survey to be carried out with 
licence holders and other relevant organisations on the proposed 
introduction of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points 
Scheme.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members’ attention to 
Appendix 3 to the report, which provided a summary of the consultation 
responses received and Appendix 4 to the report which detailed 
additional observations from a licensed driver. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, further informed the Committee 
that a total of fifteen responses were received.  Twelve responses from 
licensed drivers, two from Parish Councils and one from a district 
councillor.  Those licensed drivers who responded were not in favour of 
the introduction of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points 
Scheme. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, explained that there were a 
number of offences or acts of non-compliance that respondents felt that 
the Council should not have included within the penalty points scheme.  
One of which was the requirement to carry a first aid kit.  Officers were 
aware that currently Bromsgrove District Council’s licensing conditions 
did not require drivers to carry a first aid kit in their vehicles and 
therefore agreed that the failure to carry a first aid kit should be removed 
from the scope of any penalty points scheme implemented by the 
Council. 
 
Both Parish Councils who had responded to the consultation survey 
made suggestions regards amending the number of points issued in 
respect of different offences and acts of non-compliance. 
 
Appendix 4 to the report detailed a number of observations for 
consideration by the Committee which were submitted by a licensed 
driver. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, highlighted that a very small 
number of complaints / non-compliances were received by WRS.  The 
vast majority of drivers did comply and carried out a very good job.  The 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

introduction of such a scheme would enable officers from WRS an 
additional mechanism for dealing with minor offences and acts of non-
compliance and would help identify drivers who repeatedly offended or 
failed to comply with the licensing requirements placed upon them. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS responded to a number of 
questions from Members and clarified a number of points with regard to 
the offences as listed on page 11 in the report and that other local 
authorities operated similar penalty points schemes. 
 
Further discussion followed whereby Members commented that the 
introduction of such a scheme would help to address some of the 
concerns previously raised by Licensing Committee Members; with over 
ranking being one of the concerns raised. 
 
Councillor S.R. Peters sought clarification from the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, with regard to whether penalty points could be 
awarded regardless of the geographical location and if so, could that be 
made clear in the proposed penalty points scheme. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded and stated that 
points could be awarded to a driver, proprietor and/or operator, 
regardless of the geographical location of the offence or breach of 
condition identified. 
 
Councillor S.R. Peters requested that it be recorded that he had 
abstained from voting on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme 

be amended to include information on geographical area; 
(b) that as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, Offence Number 8, 

failure to provide a first aid kit, be removed; and 
(c) that following the amendments, as detailed in the pre-amble above, 

the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme be 
approved. 

 
7/17   EQUALITY ACT 2010 - SECTION 167 - LIST OF WHEELCHAIR 

ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 
 
Following on from the meeting held on 13th March 2017, whereby 
Members received a legislative update report on Section 165 to 167 of 
the Equality Act 2010 – Taxi and Private Hire Passengers in 
Wheelchairs. 
 
Members were asked to further consider a report which highlighted the 
recently enacted provisions of sections 165 to 167 of the Equality Act 
2010 with regard to local authorities maintaining a list of designated 
vehicles in accordance with section 167 of the Act. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services
[...]
section 167 (7). 
 
The list should set out details of the make and model of the vehicle, if 
the vehicle was a taxi or private hire vehicle and state the name of the 
operator.     
 
Drivers could not opt out from being on the list.  If Licensing Officers, 
WRS, deemed that the vehicle met the requirements, the relevant details 
as detailed in the preamble above, would be included on the list   
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, clarified that the list would not show any specific 
contact details.  
 
Members were further informed that the Senior Licensing Practitioner, 
WRS, had issued letters to all proprietors of Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles (WAV’s), with regard to their specific contact information being 
included on the Council’s website.  There were currently nine proprietors 
of WAV’s and only two had responded. The Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, highlighted that specific contact details could not be 
included on the Council’s website without the proprietors consent.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the draft position statement, as detailed at 
Appendix 2 to the report, with regard to sections 165 to 167 of the 
Equality Act 2010,be adopted.  
 

8/17   STREET TRADING - DESIGNATION OF STREETS 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the draft revised 
Street Trading Policy. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed the Committee 
that prior to commencing the formal consultation exercise, he had met 
with the Bromsgrove Centres Manager to discuss the way that street 
trading was currently controlled. 
 
As a result of that meeting, it was agreed that whilst reviewing the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy, it would be worthwhile reviewing the 
current arrangements for designating where and how street trading was 
controlled. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS and the Bromsgrove Centres 
Manager were of the opinion that it would be preferable to designate all 
streets in the District as ‘consent’ streets with the removal of any 
‘prohibited’ streets.   
 
Appendix 1 to the report, detailed those streets designated as 
‘prohibited’ and ‘consented’ streets. 
 
This would allow every application to be considered on its own merits 
and would enable street trading to be permitted in what were currently 
deemed ‘prohibited’ streets.  For example, it would enable short term 
community events or other similar events to street trade, which would 
enhance and provide a benefit to the wider community. 
 
Additionally it was felt that the draft revised street trading policy would, if 
Members agreed to adopt it, put in place a robust framework for 
consultation and consideration of applications on their own merits.  
Therefore the need to designate any streets as ‘prohibited’ would be 
diminished. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 3.17 in the report, which detailed the legal procedure that 
would have to be followed under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982; if Members agreed to the Council’s 
intention to pass resolutions rescinding all existing designations of 
streets and designate all streets in the District as ‘consent’ streets. 
 
Any representations received in relation to the notice, as detailed in the 
preamble above, would be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to questions from 
Members and reassured Members that each application would be 
determined on its own merits, provided that it was located in an area 
where it made a positive contribution and did not give rise to concern.  
Also the required consultation with the relevant agencies would still be 
carried out.  This would include consulting with any owners / occupiers 
of any nearby properties near to the proposed location of the trading 
site. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to further questions 
from the Committee with regard to the potential costs and highlighted 
that as detailed in the report; that the costs associated with publishing 
the required notices would be met from existing budgets held by 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald requested that it be recorded that she had 
voted against the proposal. 
 
Councillor S.P. Shannon abstained from voting on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that officers be authorised to publish a notice of the Council’s 

intention to pass resolutions with effect from 1st December 2017, to 
rescind all existing designations of streets under Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
designate all streets in the District (as existing at the time of making 
of the resolution and in the future) as consent streets; and 

(b) that officers be authorised to serve a copy of the notice, as detailed 
in the preamble above, to the Chief Officer of Police and highway 
authority for the area.   

 
9/17   ANNUAL REPORT 2016/2017 

 
The Committee considered the Licensing Annual Report 2016/2017 
which provided an overall view of the activities, under the Licensing Act 
2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing, and to inform 
the Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year.   The 
report detailed the work carried out by Worcestershire Regulatory 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
12th June 2017 

 

Services Enforcement and Licensing Teams for Bromsgrove District 
Council.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 3.8 in the report, the “Best Bar None” scheme. 
 
The scheme was a national accredited award scheme supported by the 
Ho
[...]
 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/2018 
be updated to include the items discussed and agreed during the course 
of the meeting.  

The meeting closed at 7.38 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11 September 2017 

 
 
STREET TRADING – DESIGNATION OF STREETS 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P. J. Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Licensing Committee has previously approved the advertisement 

of a proposal to designate all streets in the District as consent streets 
for the purposes of controlling street trading.  The Committee are now 
asked to note that no responses were received following this 
advertisement of the proposal and are asked to recommend to Council 
that the relevant resolution is passed. 

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members RECOMMEND to Council that the following 

resolution is passed: 
 

“Bromsgrove District Council resolves to rescind all existing 
designations of streets under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and designates all streets in 
the District (as existing at the time of the making of the resolution 
and in the future) as consent streets with effect from 1st December 
2017.” 

 
 
2.2 That Members RECOMMEND to Council that officers be 

authorised to advertise the passing of the resolution in 
accordance with the requirements of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs associated with publishing the required notices will be met 

from existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regul
[...]
G COMMITTEE   11 September 2017 

 
3.11 On 12 June 2017, the Licensing Committee approved the 

advertisement of a proposal to pass a resolution to rescind the current 
street designations and to designate all streets in the District as 
consent streets for the purposes of controlling street trading. 

 
3.12 The rationale behind this proposed change is that it would allow every 

application to be considered on its merits and would enable street 
trading to be permitted in what are currently the prohibited streets, 
where it was felt appropriate to allow it.  This could be for example to 
facilitate a short term community event or other similar event where the 
ability to allow street trading would enhance the event and provide a 
benefit to the wider community. 

 
3.13 There is a detailed legal procedure to follow in order to properly 

designate streets as consent streets under Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  The process to be 
undertaken can be summarised as follows: 

 

 Council publishes notice of its intention to pass a resolution to 
designate streets as consent streets 

 Minimum of 28 days given for people to make representations 
relating to this intention 

 Any representations received are considered  

 Council passes a resolution to designate streets as consent 
streets 

 Notices published to advertise the making of the resolution (at 
least 28 days before resolution takes effect). 

 Resolution takes effect 
 
3.14 Following the Licensing Committee on 12th June 2017, a public notice 

was published in a local newspaper on 21st June 2017.  A copy of the 
notice was also served on the Chief Officer of Police and the Highway 
Authority (Worcestershire County Council). 

 
3.15 The notices gave people until 31st July 2017 to make any 

representations on the proposal to pass the draft resolution.  Members 
are asked to note that no representations have been received from any 
party about the proposal to pass the draft resolution. 

 
3.16 In light of this, Members are asked to recommend to Council that the 

following resolution is passed: 
 

 “Bromsgrove District Council resolves to rescind all existing 
designations of streets under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and designates all streets in the 
District (as existing at the time of the making of the resolution and in the 
future) as consent streets with effect from 1st December 2017. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11 September 2017 

 
 
3.17 Members are also asked to recommend to Council that officers be 

authorised to advertise the passing of the resolution in accordance with 
the requirements of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 None  
 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Existing Street Trading Designations 
 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:   Dave Etheridge – Senior Practitioner (Licensing) 
   Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
 
E Mail: dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk  
 
Tel:       (01905) 822799  

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 
 

 
APPENDIX 1 
 

 

EXISTING STREET TRADING DESIGNATIONS 

CONSENTED STREETS PROHIBITED STREETS 

 
 
ALL STREETS WITHIN BROMSGROVE 
DISTRICT EXCEPT THOSE 
DESIGNATED AS PROHIBITED 
STREETS AND STREETS WITHIN THE 
TOWN CENTRE USED FOR MARKET 
PURPOSES. 

 
 

Worcester Road 
 
Hanover Street 
 
St. John Street 
 
Chapel Street 
 
Mill Lane 
 
Market Street 
 
Church Street 
 
Station Street 
 
High Street 
 

 

 

 

 
  
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th September 2017 

 
 
DRAFT REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY 
RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor P. J. Whittaker 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 The Licensing Committee has previously approved consultation on a 

draft revised street trading policy.  This consultation has now taken 
place and the results of the consultation are reported back to the 
Licensing Committee for consideration. 

    
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That Members note the responses received during the 

consultation exercise and RESOLVE to approve the revised street 
trading policy at Appendix 3 to take effect on 1st December 2017. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs associated with carrying out the consultation on the draft 

policy were met from existing budgets held by Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) 
as amended allows local authorities to adopt provisions concerning the 
control of street trading. Under the Act there is no legal requirement for 
the Council to have a policy on how it proposes to control street trading 
under the Act. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th September 2017 

 
3.3 However it is considered best practice for a Council to adopt such a 

policy to encourage consistency and transparency in the way that its 
functions are carried out.  It is also considered best practise to review 
any such policy adopted from time to time. 

 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4 Council’s usually control street trading so that they can decide where to 

allow street trading and can properly manage the environmental and 
safety implications that the street trading creates.  Controlling street 
trading also allows Councils to manage the impact street trading has 
on the local economy. 

 
3.5 The control of street trading can also be of benefit to traders who can 

obtain
[...]
ire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) 

 Federation of Small Businesses 

 Bromsgrove District Council 

 Safer Bromsgrove 

 All District Councillors 

 All Parish Councils 

 Environmental Health – Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

 Highways England 
 

3.10 The following organisations responded to the consultation to express 
support for the draft revised policy document or to indicate that they did 
not have any comments to make on it: 

  

 West Mercia Safer Roads Partnership 

 Highways England 

 Dodford with Grafton Parish Council 

 Wythall Parish Council. 
 
3.11 The only substantive response to the consultation came from 

Worcestershire Trading Standards.  This response can be seen at 
Appendix 2. 

 
3.12 Following consideration of the points raised by Worcestershire Trading 

Standards a number of small amendments have been made to the 
draft revised policy.  These have been highlighted in bold and italicised 
text in the draft revised policy shown at Appendix 3. 

 
3.13 Furthermore section 2 of the draft revised policy has been amended by 

officers to reflect the anticipated decision of the Council to resolve to 
designate all streets as consent streets with effect from 1st December 
2017.  If such a resolution is not passed, then the policy will need to 
include details of those streets which have been designated as 
prohibited streets in section 2. 

 
3.14 Members are asked to note the responses received during the 

consultation exercise and to resolve to approve the revised street 
trading policy shown at Appendix 3, to take effect on 1st December 
2017. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   11th September 2017 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 In order to minimise the risk of legal challenge to any policy 
subsequently adopted, proper and effective consultation on the draft 
revised street trading policy is being recommended. 

 
 
5. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Consultation Docum
[...]
ion of Streets (Response to Proposals) 
 
 
 
 
13th NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
Miscellaneous Proposals for Amendments to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policies (including the prohibition of “tinted windows” on 
vehicles and the requirements to undertaken an NVQ)  
 
 
12th MARCH 2018  
 
12 month review following the public awareness raising campaign (Jan / Feb 
2017) on Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV’s) – Update report.  
 
Review of Policy on the Relevance of Convictions for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme – review of the 
scheme  
 
 
To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates in 2017/2018 
 
 
 
NOTE: 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme – regular update 
reports on the scheme to continue into 2018/2019 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th June 2017
	4 Street Trading - Designation of Streets (Response to the proposal)
	Appendix 1 - Existing Street Designations

	5 DRAFT Revised Street Trading Policy (Results of the consultation)
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Document
	Appendix 2 - Worcestershire Trading Standards Response
	Appendix 3 - Draft Revised Street Trading Policy

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton, R. J. Deeming 
(substituting for Councillor M. A. Sherrey), L. J. Turner, C. M. McDonald 
(during Minute No's part of 14/17 to 16/17), S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon 
and S. A. Webb 

  
 

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 

11/17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. J. Spencer, M. 
Glass, H. J. Jones and M. A. Sherrey.  The Committee were advised 
that Councillor R. J. Deeming was in attendance as the substitute 
Member for Councillor M. A. Sherrey. 
 

12/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12th 
June 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 12th June 2017, be approved as a correct record.  
 

14/17   STREET TRADING - DESIGNATION OF STREETS (RESPONSE TO THE 
PROPOSAL) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the responses received following 
the recent advertisement of the proposal to designate all streets in the 
District as consent streets for the purposes of controlling street trading.  
Appendix 1 to the report, detailed those streets designated as 
‘prohibited’ and ‘consented’ streets. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so reminded the Committee 
that, following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 12th 
June 2017, Members had approved the advertisement of the proposal to 
designate all streets in the District as consent streets for the purposes of 
controlling street trading. 



Licensing Committee 
11th September 2017 

 

 
The rationale behind this proposed change would be to allow every 
application to be considered on its own merits and would enable street 
trading to be permitted in what were currently deemed ‘prohibited’ 
streets.  For example, it would enable short term community events or 
other similar events to street trade, which would enhance and provide a 
benefit to the wider community. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members’ attention to 
paragraph 3.13 in the report, which detailed the legal procedure to be 
followed under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
The required public notice was published in the local newspaper on 21st 
June 2017, with a copy of the notice being served on the Chief Officer of 
Police and the Highway Authority, Worcestershire County Council.  The 
notices detailed that any representations on the proposal to pass the 
draft resolution, to designate all streets in the District as consent streets, 
had to be received by Worcestershire Regulatory Services by 31st July 
2017. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, highlighted to the Committee 
that no representations were received. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to the concerns 
raised by Councillor C. M. McDonald with regard to the potential costs 
and in doing so reiterated that as detailed in the report; the costs 
associated with publishing the required notices was met from existing 
budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to further questions 
from Councillor C. M. McDonald and in doing so informed the Committee 
that it was considered best practice for the Council to review its policies 
on a regular basis.   
 
Members were further informed that should a Street Trading Consent 
application be refused, the fees were refunded to those applicants. 
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald requested that it be recorded that she had 
voted against the recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
a) that Bromsgrove District Council resolves to rescind all existing 

all existing designations of streets under Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and 
designates all streets in the District (as existing at the time of 
the making of the resolution and in the future) as consent 
streets with effect from 1st December 2017”; and  

 



Licensing Committee 
11th September 2017 

 

b) that officers be authorised to advertise the passing of the 
resolution in accordance with the requirements of Schedule 4 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  

 
15/17   DRAFT REVISED STREET TRADING POLICY (RESULTS OF THE 

CONSULTATION) 
 
Following on from the Licensing Committee meeting held on 13th March 
2017, the Committee was asked to consider a report on the responses 
received to the consultation exercise carried out on the revised Street 
Trading Policy, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing drew Members’ attention 
paragraph 3.9 in the report, which detailed who the consultation 
document and draft revised policy was forwarded to as part of the 
consultation exercise. 
 
Paragraph 3.10 in the report detailed the organisations that had 
responded to the consultation, those that had expressed their support for 
the draft revised policy document and those who had indicated that they 
did not have any comments to make. The only substantive response 
received to the consultation was from Worcestershire Trading 
Standards, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, highlighted that following the 
response received from Worcestershire Trading Standards a number of 
small amendments had been made to the draft revised policy document.  
In order for those small amendments to be easily identified by the 
Committee, the amendments were shown in bold, italicised text in the 
draft revised policy, as detailed at Appendix 3 to the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, responded to questions from 
Members and clarified that, trading at or adjoining a shop if it formed part 
of the business of the owner or the occupier of the premises and took 
place during the period when the premises were open to the public for 
business, was not classed as Street Trading. For example a green 
grocer or shoe shop displaying goods outside of their premises, but 
within the parameter of their shop. 
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald requested that it be recorded that she had 
voted against the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that the responses received to the revised draft Street Trading 

policy consultation be noted; and  
 
(b) that the revised Street Trading Policy, as detailed as Appendix 3 

to the report, be adopted as from 1st December 2017. 
 



Licensing Committee 
11th September 2017 

 

16/17   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 
 
The Committee considered the Licensing Committee Work Programme 
for 2017/2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/2018 
be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


